
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 
2008 at 6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 

 
 
Members Are Reminded Of The Informal Session That Has Been Arranged For 
Panel Members To Review The Council’s Governance Arrangements Prior To 

Consideration Of The Governance Statement. The Session Will Be Held At 5:00pm 
In The Council Chamber.

 
 Contact 

(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 24th June 2008. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. HOUSING BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY  (Pages 5 
- 8) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services summarising 
the activity of the Benefits Fraud Investigation Team over the past 
three years. 
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager on the Internal 
Audit Service Annual Report. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

5. RISK REGISTER  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Audit and Risk Manager providing an 
update on the Risk Register. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

6. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE PANEL  (Pages 23 - 36) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Financial Services outlining the 
findings of the Panel’s review the effectiveness of the Corporate 
Governance Panel.  
 

S Couper 
388103 



 
7. GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  (Pages 37 - 52) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services on 
the Governance Statement for 2008/09. 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

8. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2007/08 ACCOUNTS  
(Pages 53 - 138) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services setting out the 
processes to be completed before the Council’s accounts for 2007/08 
can be published. 
 
The documents highlighted within paragraph 2.1 of the report will be 

circulated to Panel Members as soon as they are available. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

9. PROTOCOL  BETWEEN THE LEADER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 139 - 146) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration, seeking the 
Panel’s approval of a protocol for the relationship between the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive.  
 

R Reeves 
388003 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 147 - 150) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Audit and Risk Manager providing an 
update on Risk Management. 
 

D Harwood  
388115 

   
 Dated this 23 day of September 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
 
 



 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
 
 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388006/e-mail: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in MEETING ROOM 1, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 24 June 
2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P J Downes, P M D Godfrey, 

J A Gray, T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 
 
 

5. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14th May 2008 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

7. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2007/08   
 

 The Panel considered the draft Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31st March 2008 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book). Having had their attention drawn to a number of amendments, 
Members were acquainted with issues arising, which included the 
Council’s investments, the pension provision, the treatment of capital 
and the collection fund. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, the Head of Financial 
Services reported that the accounts would be published via the 
Council’s website and a summary provided in District Wide, the 
Council’s newsletter to all households. 
 
Having drawn the Panel’s attention to minor changes to the way the 
accounts were compiled, discussions ensued on the accounting 
treatment of Eastfield House, in particular, the valuation assessed by 
the District Valuer. Nevertheless, the Panel have acknowledged the 
non-tangible and longer term benefits to be derived from the 
Operations Centre over a prolonged period. 
 
The Head of Financial Services outlined the sources of the Council’s 
income which excluded the Leisure Centres. With regard to the latter, 
Members were informed that Centre accounts were treated 
separately. In noting that the entry for ‘Leisure’ under the Income and 
Expenditure Account included a range of services across the Council 
along with the Leisure Centres, the Head of Financial Services was 
invited to consider including in the future a reference to this under the 
notes to the accounts. 
 
Having commended the Head of Financial Services and relevant 
Officers on the compilation of the accounts, the Panel  
 

Agenda Item 1

1



RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st 

March 2008 be approved and that the audit should 
commence. 

 

8. BENEFIT FRAUD PROSECUTION POLICY AND PROCEDURES   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Customer 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing a 
review of the policy for the sanction and prosecution of claimants, 
landlords, employees and Members who had committed benefit fraud. 
 
In noting the increasing levels of fraud detection activity and the levels 
of sanction and prosecution undertaken by the Council, attention was 
drawn to the changes proposed to the policy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(b) that the revised Benefits Prosecution Policy set out in 

Appendix A to the report now submitted be approved; 
 

(c) that the Fraud Manager be authorised to undertake 
court hearings and issue formal cautions and 
administrative penalties as set out in paragraph 3.1 of 
the report; and 

 
(d) that staff within the Fraud Team be authorised to 

undertake investigations in fraud affecting all other 
District Council services and to report to the relevant 
Head of Service on the outcomes, findings and 
recommendations arising from these investigations. 

 

9. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Commerce 
and Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
the outcome of a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
audit, which was required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2006.  
 
Some concerns had been expressed over the failure to meet targets 
in respect of actions identified during the course of reviews 
undertaken by the Internal Audit Service. However, Members were 
assured that efforts to improve this were being made. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the proposal to organise a self 
assessment of the Panel in terms of CIPFA guidance on best 
practice. Having been encouraged to note the external auditor’s 
positive endorsement of the service and in noting the identified areas 
for improvement, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 

2



(a) that the general effectiveness of the Council’s Internal 
Audit Service in terms of the requirements of the 
CIPFA Code of Audit Practice be acknowledged; 

 
(b) that the action plan prepared to address the areas for 

improvement identified be noted; and 
 

(c) that a review of the Council’s effectiveness against 
CIPFA’s best practice guidance for Audit Committees 
be undertaken. 

 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERNAL AUDIT AND 

ASSURANCE PLAN   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended a 
proposed Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for the 12 months period 
commencing 1st August 2008. Having thanked Officers for their efforts 
in compiling the risk register, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Audit and Assurance Plan be approved. 
 

11. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2008/09   
 

 (Mrs L Sanford and Mr P Winrow of Grant Thornton UK LLP, the 
Council’s external auditors, were in attendance for consideration of 
this item). 
 
The Panel received and noted a report by the Council’s external 
auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on the planned work to be undertaken at the Council 
over the 2008/09 financial year. 
 

12. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION - STANDARDS COMMITTEE   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Central 
Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which set out the arrangements the Council would need 
to have in place in order to comply with new duties placed on it by the 
Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008. In noting details 
of the changes to the Constitution that would be required, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to approve the changes 

required to the Constitution as set out in Section 2 of the 
report now submitted. 

 

13. COMPLAINTS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
an analysis of the Council’s internal complaints and a summary of 
complaints concerning the District Council which had been 
determined by the Local Government Ombudsman in 2007/08. 

3



 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains information which would 
enable the identity of individuals to be obtained.  

 

15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN: LOCAL SETTLEMENT OF 

COMPLAINT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the annex to the Minute 
Book) on a complaint against the Council by a member of the public 
and the terms of compensatory payment negotiated by way of a local 
settlement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted.  
 

16. COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT COMPLAINT: AWARD OF 

COMPENSATION   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Customer 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the annex to the Minute 
Book) seeking approval of a compensation payment to be made 
under the Council’s internal complaints system. Having been 
acquainted with the background to the complaint, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the sum of £1085.31 be awarded to the complainant 

outlined in the report now submitted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

4



 1 

  
 

  
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 23.9.2008 
  

 
HOUSING BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY  

(Report by Head of Customer Services)  
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1         This report provides a summary of the activity of the Benefits Fraud 

Investigation Team, part of the Benefit Service, over the past three years. 
 
1.2         HDC pays housing and council tax benefit to over 8,000 residents in the 

district each year.  In 2007/2008 £29,000,000 Housing and Council Tax 
Benefit was paid to residents. 

 
1.3         DWP estimates of loss1 due to fraud and error amount to 5.5% of the 

national Housing Benefit (HB) spend.  Loss in fraud amounts to an 
estimated 1%.  For HDC this indicates a potential annual loss through fraud 
of £290,000 and a further £1,600,000 in error.   

 
1.4         The Fraud Team undertakes investigation of allegedly fraudulent 

applications for housing benefit and council tax benefit.  This work complies 
with various l
[...]
 REGISTER 

(Report by the Audit & Risk Manager) 
 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To demonstrate to the Panel that managers are reviewing their risks on a 

regular basis. 
 
 
2. Activity   
 
2.1 During the period from 1 April to 31 August the following changes have been 

made to the risk register: 
 

 Residual Risk 

 Low Medium High Very High 

New Risks 1 2 3 1 

     

 Original Mitigated Risk Level 

 Low Medium High Very High 

 éééé1 to High  êêêê1 to High 
  êêêê8 to Medium  

Changes to 
Risk Levels 

 êêêê3 to Low êêêê1 to Low  

     

Risks Deleted 10    

 
 
2.2 All changes to the register are reviewed by the Audit & Risk Manager on a 

monthly basis. This allows general over-sight and challenge of the risk 
entries and the inherent and residual scoring.  

 
2.3 All new residual risks that are medium or higher will be referred for 

confirmation as follows: 
 

Residual Risk Referred to for acceptance 

Medium Director 

High COMT 

Very High Cabinet 

 
2.4 The Risk Management Group, which includes the Member “risk champion” 

Councillor Terry Rogers, continues to oversee the process and discuss 
significant issues. 

 
 
3. Conclusion 
 
3.1 Further progress has been made in embedding the Risk Management 

process as demonstrated by the level of review of the Risk Register. 
 

Agenda Item 5

21



 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Panel note that the Risk Register is being 

regularly reviewed.     
 
 
 
 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Risk Register 
 
Contact Officer: David Harwood, Audit & Risk Manager (((( 01480 388115 

22



 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 23 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE  
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 

(Report by the Head of Financial Services ) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1 The Panel agreed at its last meeting to undertake a review of its own 
effectiveness, with the aim of identifying any opportunities for improvement.   

 

1.2 Five Panel members attended a workshop on 5 August to 
[...]
ood governance can 
bring to the Council.  Item for action plan.  

 Risk Management    

7 
Does the Panel review the risk register at least 
annually?  

Yes. The next report is due at the Sept meeting.  

8 Does the Panel monitor how risk is assessed? 

Yes. The risk management strategy is approved 
by the Panel and reviewed annually.  
Very High and High levels of residual risk are 
reported to the Panel, together with Option Forms 
recording further possible treatments.  

9 
Does a Member of the Panel contribute to the 
risk management group?  

Yes. Although the ‘Risk Management Champion’ 
appointment is made by Cabinet.  

10 
How does the Panel satisfy itself that the risk 
management ethos is being embedded into all 
areas of the Council?  

It receives risk management reports on a frequent 
basis explaining the risks that are being identified 
across the Council. It also receives an annual 
report from the risk management group on the 
work that it has undertaken. Whilst all Members’ of 
the Panel have received risk management training 
there is a concern that not all Members’ of the 
Council are aware of the importance of identifying 
and dealing with risk.  Item for action plan.   

25



 

 Issue Panel’s Response 

 Corporate Governance Statement   

11 

Does the Panel have responsibility for review 
and approval of the corporate governance 
statement?; and 
Does it consider the statement separately from 
the accounts? 

Yes – September 
 
Yes – June  

12 

Does the Panel consider the findings of: 
the annual review of the effectiveness of the 
corporate governance arrangements? and; 
the review of the effectiveness of the system of 
internal audit?  

Yes - September 
 
Yes – always prior to considering the governance 
statement 

13 
Have issues that are being raised in the 
statement been considered by the Panel prior to 
the statement being presented to them?  

The governance statement is being presented to 
the Panel in September. It is propos
[...]
the cycle of review as embedded in the assurance 
framework to assess that governance arrangements are adequate 
and operating effectively or to identify action which is needed to 
ensure effective governance in the future.   

 
4.2 The review comprises an analysis of the practical application of the 

core principles, supporting principles and specific requirements set 
out in the Council’s Code of Governance.  This analysis reflects the 
work of service managers responsible for the development of the 
governance framework.  In addition, members of this Panel, together 
with the Executive Councillors with responsibility for financial and 
non-financial governance, have been given an informal opportunity to 
take part in and contribute towards that annual review. 

 
4.3 In accordance with the assurance framework, the review is informed 

by internal reporting such as the Audit Manager’s Annual Report and 
comments made by external auditors and/or other inspectorates.  It 
incorporates an assessment of action taken to address issues 
identified in the last Governance Statement. 

 
4.4 The outcome of the review takes the form of a new Governance 

Statement prepared on behalf of the Leader of the Council and the 
Chief Executive (Appendix A).  It is expected that the Corporate 
Governance Panel should consider the Statement as part of their 

½ Yearly 
Review  

Annual 
Review 

 
Periodic Reports as necessary arising  
from systems of assurance 

 
Implementation of 

Action Plan 
 

                
Annual 

Governance 
Statement 

38



 

responsibilities, which would then be expected to be counter-signed 
by the Chairman of the Panel. 

 
4.5 The Governance Statement has been prepared in accordance with 

the statutory requirement of the Accounts & Audit Regulations which 
require the Council to “conduct a review at least once a year of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal control” and to prepare a 
statement on internal control “in accordance with pro
[...]
nial review of the constitution will be undertaken in spring 2009 to address any 
issues not dealt with in the structural review. 

• Delivery of Improvement plan, (external inspection action plans incorporated into Council 
Improvement plan i.e. Use of Resources, Value for Money, Data Quality etc).  

• Undertake Partnership review programme  

 

During the coming year steps will be taken to address these issues to further enhance the 
Council’s Governance arrangements. In these circumstances we are satisfied that these steps 
will address the need for improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and 
will monitor their implementation and operation through the Council’s Improvement Plan and as 
part of our next annual review.  

51



12 

 
Signed: …………………..………………………………………………………………… 

 Ian Bates 
 Leader of the Council 
 

 

Signed: ………..…………………………………………………………………………… 

 David Monks 
 Chief Executive 
 

 

 

 
Signed: …………………………………………………………………………………….. 
 Terry Parker 
 Director of Commerce & Technology 

 

 

I hereby confirm that the Councils Corporate Governance Panel have approved the Governance 
Statement 
 

 

Signed: ………..…………………………………………………………………………… 

 Councillor C J Stephens 
 Chairman of the District Council’s Corporate Governance Panel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
HUNTINGDON 
Cambs PE29 3TN 
September, 2008 

52



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 23 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2007/08 ACCOUNTS 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To complete the processes for finalising and publishing the Council’s 

accounts for 2007/08. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At its June meeting the Panel approved the draft accounts for audit. 

The remaining steps to the process are: 
 

• Approving the Corporate Governance Statement (item on your 
agenda) 

 

• Approving the Council’s Letter of Representation 
 

• Receiving the Auditor’s report 
 

• Approving the revised accounts 
 
2.2 All but the Corporate Governance Statement are being finalised with 

the auditors and will be circulated as soon as they are available. 
 
 
3. APPROVING THE COUNCIL’S LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  
 
3.1 Each year a letter has to be given to the auditor by the Council which 

explains what the Council has done to ensure its financial records are 
accurate. It is best practice for the Panel to approve the content of 
this letter. 

 
 
 

4. RECEIVING THE AUDITOR’S REPORT  
 

4.1 This will be presented to the meeting by Paul Winrow, a Director at 
Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

 
4.2 As usual, the auditors have found a number of changes, mainly very 

minor, that need to be made to the accounts. Their report may also 
propose some actions for the future and give the Council’s response. 

 
4.3 It is expected that we will receive an unqualified audit opinion on the 

final accounts. 
 

Agenda Item 8

53



 
5. APPROVING THE REVISED ACCOUNTS 
 
5.1 The revised set of accounts which include the changes requested by 

the Auditor’s is currently being finalised and will be circulated as soon 
as they are available. 

 
5.2 It is best practice for the Panel to approve the revised accounts for 

publication.   
 
 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6.1 It is recommended that the Panel: 
 

• Approve the Letter of Representation and authorise the 
Director of Commerce and Technology to sign it on behalf of 
the Council. 

 

• Receive the Auditor’s report and note the action plan for 
dealing with the matters highlighted. 

 

• Approve the revised accounts for publication.  
 
 
 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Final Accounts and Working Papers held in the Accountancy Section 
 

Contact Officer: Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services ( 01480 388103 
 

54



Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Byron House 
Cambridge Business Park 
Cambridge 
CB4 0WZ 
 

23 September 2008 

 
Dear Sirs 
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2008 
 

We are writing to confirm to th
[...]
rial gain/loss(-) as a percentage of  
net pension liability 

29.7% 32.0% 

 
 
10 Charges to expenditure 
 
Charges to service accounts are based on an appropriate share of current service cost 
(the increase in future benefits arising from service in the accounting year). Discretionary 
benefits awarded on early retirement are charged to service accounts as they become 
payable. 
 
Interest costs and expected return on assets are included within the Income and 
Expenditure Account, increasing the net operating expenditure. However, an 
appropriation to the pensions reserve replaces these entries with the actual employer’s 
contributions paid in the year, meaning that there is no net effect on the General Fund 
result for the year. 
 
 
11 Further information 
 
Further information about the Pension Fund can be found in Cambridgeshire County 
Council’s Pension Fund Annual Report, which is available on request from the Director 
of Resources, Cambridgeshire County Council, Shire Hall, Castle Hill, Cambridge, CB3 
0AP.  

137



138

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL   23rd SEPTEMBER 2008  
 
 

PROTOCOL BETWEEN LEADER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

(Report by Head of Administration) 
 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The CIPFA/Solace publication on ‘Good Governance in Local Government’ 

forms the framework for the Council’s Code of Governance.  It recommends 
the development of a protocol to ensure that the Leader and Chief Executive 
(as Head of the Council’s Paid Service) negotiate their respective roles early 
in their relationship and that a shared understanding of roles and objectives is 
maintained. 

 
1.2 The adoption of a protocol is an issue outstanding from the Council’s 

Governance Statement.  A draft has therefore been prepared, a copy of which 
is attached as an annex to this report, which has been provisionally agreed by 
both the Leader and the Chief Executive. 

 
1.3 The protocol describes the shared values necessary to a successful working 

relationship between the occupants of the two positions and summarises their 
respective roles. 

 
2.0 Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
2.1 The adoption of a protocol is good practice.  Once adopted, it can be 

reviewed by the Panel in the light of experience and subsequent legislative 
change.  It is therefore 

 
Recommended 

 
that the Panel approve the attached protocol for the relationship 
between the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 

 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
CIPFA/Solace publication on ‘Good Governance in Local Government’ 
Council’s Governance Statement 
 
 
Contact: 
 
Roy Reeves, Head of Administration 
Tel: (01480) 388003 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 9

139



140

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Protocol for the relationship between the Leader of the Council and the 
Chief Executive 

 
1. The Need for a Protocol 
 
1.1 The CIPFA/Solace publication on ‘Good Governance in Local Government’ 

forms the framework for the Council’s Code of Governance.  It 
recommends the development of a protocol to ensure that the Leader and 
Chief Executive (as Head of the Council’s Paid Service) negotiate their 
respective roles early in their relationship and that a shared understanding 
of roles and objectives is maintained. 

 
1.2 The Council acknowledges that a successful working relationship is critical 

to its success and the achievement of its policies and strategies both in 
terms of the authority itself and its relationship with partners.  Both roles are 
defined in legislation and in the Council’s constitution which should be read 
in conjunction with this protocol.  A mutual understanding of each other’s 
responsibilities, especially as incumbents change, is key to the 
development of respect, tolerance and a shared appreciation of their 
respective roles both individually and to set the tone for good 
member/employee relationships throughout the authority.   

 
2. Shared Va
[...]
ESTIGATION ACTIVITY
	4 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT
	5 RISK REGISTER
	6 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL
	7 GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	Annex A - Governance Statement

	8 APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2007/08 ACCOUNTS
	Letter of Representation
	Hunts DC ISA 260 report 2008 - Sept 22
	Statement of accounts  2007 8 final

	9 PROTOCOL  BETWEEN THE LEADER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE
	Leader - Chief Executive Protocol

	10 Risk Management Update



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 23 September 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, P J Downes, 

P M D Godfrey, J A Gray, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs L Sandford and Mr P Winrow – Grant 

Thornton UK LLP. 
 
 

17. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 24th June 2008 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

19. HOUSING BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Customer 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the activity of the Benefits Fraud Investigation Team 
over the previous three years.   
 
In noting details of the activity undertaken by the Team over the 2005 
to 2008 period, the Panel were encouraged to note the level of 
partnership working being undertaken by the Team with a range of 
agencies including the Department for Work and Pensions, HM 
Revenue and Customs, the Police Authority, the Customs and 
Borders Agency and the National Health Service. 
 
Having recognised the level of performance achieved by the Benefits 
Fraud Investigation Team, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(b) that future reports on the activity of the Benefits Fraud 

Investigation Team be submitted to the Panel. 
 

20. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained his opinion 
on aspects of the Council’s systems of internal control and which 
summarised the progress made against the 2007/08 Annual Audit 



Plan and the performance standards achieved. 
 
Members noted the Audit and Risk Manager’s conclusions in relation 
to the level of assurance provided by those areas of the Council’s 
internal control environment which had been the subject of evaluation 
by the Internal Audit Service. The Panel were encouraged to note the 
improvement that had been made in terms of the implementation of 
agreed audit actions and noted that the Chief Officer Management 
Team monitored outstanding audit actions on a quarterly basis. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report and statement be noted. 
 

21. RISK REGISTER   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with 
changes made to the Risk Register between the period 1st April to 31st 
August 2008 inclusive. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

22. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE   
 

 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 
urgent Item in accordance with Section 100B (4) (d) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 given the need for the Panel to consider the 
report prior to considering the approval of the Council’s Governance 
Statement.) 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was 
acquainted with progress made to embed risk management within the 
Council organisation. Members noted the work undertaken to improve 
the Council’s current “Use of Resources” rating to level 3 against the 
risk management standard. Having acknowledged the role of the Risk 
Management Group in the work undertaken during the previous year, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

23. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE PANEL   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 08/09, the Panel received a report by the 
Head of Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) detailing the outcome of a review of the Panel’s own 
effectiveness against CIPFA’s best practice guidance for Audit 
Committees. 
 
In noting details of a workshop that had been held for Panel Members 
in August 2008 and having drawn the Panel’s attention to identified 



areas for improvement, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the outcome of the review be noted; and  
 
(b) that the Action Plan prepared to address the areas for 

improvement be approved. 
 

24. PROTOCOL  BETWEEN THE LEADER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) proposing the 
adoption of a protocol for the relationship between the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive. 
 
The Panel were advised that the CIPFA/SOLACE publication on 
“Good Governance in Local Government” recommended the 
development of a protocol as good practice.  Additionally, it was noted 
that the adoption of the protocol was an outstanding issue identified in 
the Council’s Governance Statement. 
 
The Head of Administration drew the Panels’ attention to minor 
textural amendments that had been made to the protocol since its 
circulation and apprised Members with the comments that had been 
made on it by the Leader of the Council.  Having sought further 
clarification on protocol 3.7 at a future meeting, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the protocol for the relationship between the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive as now amended be 
approved. 

 

25. GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy and 
Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the outcome of the annual review of the Council’s governance 
arrangements. In addition, the Chairman reminded the Panel that they 
had taken part in the annual review of governance arrangements 
which was the basis of updating the Annual Governance Statement. 
The Panel discussed the Governance Statement, which had been 
prepared on behalf of the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council, 
summarised the corporate governance work carried out in 2007/08 
and identified matters to be addressed during 2008/09. The Panel 
noted that the Director of Commerce and Technology had endorsed 
the Statement in respect of the Council’s system of internal control 
and having received similar assurances from the External Auditor, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Governance Statement prepared by the Chief 
Executive, Leader of the Council and Director of Commerce 
and Technology on behalf of the Council for 2008/09 be 
endorsed and countersigned by the Chairman of the Panel. 



 

26. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2007/08 ACCOUNTS   
 

 The Panel considered the draft accounts for the year 2007/08 (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book).  Having considered the 
Council’s letter of representation, Members were informed by Mrs L 
Sandford that an unqualified opinion would be provided on the 
accounts. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the letter of representation be approved and the 
Director of Commerce and Technology be authorised 
to sign it on behalf of the Council; 

 
(b) that the auditor’s report be received and the appended 

Action Plan for dealing with the matters highlighted 
noted; and 

 
(c) that the revised set of accounts now submitted be 

approved for publication. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


